STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

STATE OF OHIO

MINUTES

The State Employment Relations Board met on Thursday, August 25, 2005, at 10:00 a.m., at
65 East State Street, Columbus. Present at the meeting were Chairman Carol Nolan Drake, Vice
Chairman Karen L. Gillmor, and Board Member Michael G. Verich.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR PREVIOUS MEETING:

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board approve the minutes for the August 11, 2005
meeting. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
MEDIATION AND FACT-FINDING MATTERS AT ISSUE:

1. Case 04-MED-09-0826 Lorain Professional Firefighters, IAFF
Local 267, AFL-CIO and City of Lorain

On September 7, 2004, the Employer filed a notice to negotiate. The parties reached a
tentative agreement, which was ratified by the Employer and the Employee Organization.
The agreement extended the existing contract through December 31, 2005. The Employer
filed a notice to negotiate in Case No. 05-MED-05-0657 on May 31, 2005.

The Employee Organization filed a motion to stay fact-finding involving the Employer. The
Employee Organization filed an unfair labor practice charge simultaneously with its Motion to
Stay Fact-Finding. Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the request for fact-
finding with prejudice. Vice Chairman Gillmor countered the motion by moving that the
request for fact-finding in Case No. 04-MED-09-0826 be dismissed with prejudice rather than
stayed because the parties have reached agreement in the case, and the statutory dispute
settlement procedure has been completed. Board Member Verich seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake then called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
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2. Cases 05-MED-05-0658 Ohio Education Association and Portage
05-REP-06-0081 County Board of Mental Retardation and

Developmental Disabilities

On May 31, 2005, the Employee Organization filed a Notice to Negotiate. The Employer filed
a motion to stay negotiations involving the Employee Organization. The Employer questions
whether the Employee Organization maintains majority status in the unit. Board Member
Verich moved that the Board grant the stay of negotiations in Case 05-MED-05-0658
pending disposition of Case 05-REP-06-0081, and expedite the processing of the
representation case. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake then
called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
REPRESENTATION MATTERS AT ISSUE:

1. Case 05-REP-01-0004 Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association
and City of Olmsted Falls

The Employee Organization filed a Request for Recognition seeking to represent certain
employees of the Employer. The substantial evidence is sufficient, and no objections have
been filed. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board certify the Employee Organization
as the exclusive representative of all employees in the bargaining unit. Board Member
Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
2. Cases 05-REP-06-0087 Springfield Township Professional Fire-
05-REP-06-0088 fighters Association IAFF, Local 3544 and

Springfield Township, Lucas County

The Employee Organization filed an Opt-in Request for Recognition in each cited case
seeking to represent certain employees of the Employer, and add them to an existing
bargaining unit. The Employer responded by filing objections and Petitions for
Representation Election. The Employer has now filed a letter withdrawing the objections and
Petitions for Representation Election. Board Member Verich moved that the Board construe
the Employer’s letter as a motion to withdraw the objections and Petitions for Representation
Election, grant the motion and certify the Employee Organization as the exclusive
representative of all employees subject to the requests, and add them to the Employee
Organization’s existing bargaining unit. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___



State Employment Relations Board Minutes
August 25, 2005
Page 3 of 23

3. Case 05-REP-06-0084 Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association
and Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor
Council, Inc. and City of Madeira
September 7, 2005

The Rival Employee Organization filed a Petition for Representation Election seeking to
displace the Incumbent Employee Organization, which is the Board-certified exclusive
representative of certain employees of the Employer. The parties have entered into a
Consent Election Agreement seeking an election on September 7, 2005. Vice Chairman
Gillmor moved that the Board approve the Consent Election Agreement, and direct an
election to be conducted on September 7, 2005. Board Member Verich seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
4, Case 04-REP-08-0152 Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association

and Boardman Township, Mahoning County

The Employee Organization filed a Request for Recognition seeking to represent certain
employees of the Employer. The Employer responded by filing a Petition for Representation
Election and a position statement opposing the proposed bargaining unit. Several
conference calls were conducted, but the parties could not reach an agreement concerning
an appropriate bargaining unit.

On May 19, 2005, the Board directed the case to hearing to determine an appropriate
bargaining unit, and directed the parties to mediation. As a result of mediation, the
Employee Organization has filed a Motion to Dismiss. Board Member Verich moved that the
Board grant the Employee Organization’s motion, except that it be granted without prejudice,
and dismiss without prejudice the Request for Recognition. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded
the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
5. Case 04-REP-09-0181 International Union of Operating Engineers,

Local 18, and Cuyahoga County Sanitary
Engineers Service Workers Association, and
Cuyahoga County Commissioners (Sanitary

Engineers)

The Rival Employee Organization filed a Petition for Representation Election seeking to
sever a group of employees from an existing bargaining unit represented by the Incumbent
Employee Organization. The Rival Employee Organization also filed allegations that, if
proven, may meet the severance standard set forth in In re State of Ohio, SERB 95-012 (6-
30-95).
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On February 10, 2005, the Board directed the case to hearing to determine an appropriate
bargaining unit, including whether to sever the petitioned-for employees from the existing
bargaining unit, and directed the parties to mediation. As a result of mediation, the Rival
Employee Organization filed a letter withdrawing the Petition for Representation Election.

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the Rival Employee Organization’s
letter as a motion to withdraw, grant the motion, and dismiss without prejudice the Petition for
Representation Election. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake then
called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
6. Case 04-REP-11-0208 Greene County Career Center Classified

Employees, OEA/NEA and Greene County
Career Center

04-REP-11-0209 Greene County Career Center Education
Association, OEA/NEA and Greene County
Career Center

In Case 04-REP-11-0208, the Employee Organization is the Board certified exclusive
representative of all full-time and part-time employees without certification currently
employed under contract or to be employed under contract by the Employer.

In Case 04-REP-11-0209, the Employee Organization is the deemed-certified exclusive
representative of all regularly employed certificated/licensed staff, under contract, and
employed by the Employer.

The Employee Organizations in these cases have filed Petitions for Clarification of
Bargaining Unit seeking to clarify the existing bargaining units by excluding the Financial Aid
Specialist from the unit of full-time and part-time employees without certification and
including the Financial Aid Specialist in the unit of regularly employed certified-licensed staff.
The Employer has responded to the petitions by filing objections.

Board Member Verich moved that the Board consolidate Case Nos. 04-REP-11-0208 and
04-REP-11-0209, and direct these cases to hearing to determine bargaining-unit status of
the employee in question and for all other relevant issues, and direct the parties to mediation.
Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake then called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
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7. Case 05-REP-04-0068 International Union of Operating Engineers,
Local 18, 18G, AFL-CIO and Hancock
County Commissioners (Hancock County
Landfill

- There were 6 ballots cast

- There were 0 challenged ballots

- No Representative received 2 votes

- International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 18, 18G,
AFL-CIO received 4 votes and has prevailed in this election.

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board certify the election results and certify the
prevailing employee organization as the exclusive representative of all employees in the
relevant bargaining unit. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake
called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE RECOMMENDATIONS AT ISSUE:

1. Case 05-ULP-02-0071 Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor
Council, Inc. v. City of Hubbard and Martin
Kanetsky

Board Member Verich moved that the Board approve and adopt the settlement agreement,
construe the settlement agreement as a motion to dismiss the unfair labor practice charge,
grant the motion, and dismiss the unfair labor practice charge with prejudice, but retain
jurisdiction for purposes of enforcement. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
2. Case 04-ULP-07-0420 Holgate Teachers Association, OEA/NEA

and Mary Jo Kohl v. Holgate Local School
District Board of Education

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the Charging Parties’ Notice to
Withdraw as a Motion to Withdraw, grant the motion, and dismiss the unfair labor practice
charge with prejudice. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called
for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
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3. Case 04-ULP-10-0585 Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association V.
Portage County Sheriff

Board Member Verich moved that the Board approve and adopt the settlement agreement,
construe the settlement agreement as a motion to dismiss the unfair labor practice charge,
grant the motion, and dismiss the unfair labor practice charge with prejudice, but retain
jurisdiction for purposes of enforcement. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
4. Case 05-ULP-01-0004 Ohio  Association of Public  School

Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO and
Its Local 383 v. Jefferson County Board of
Mental Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities

Executive Director Snyder recommended that the Board defer discussion of this matter to a
point later in the Board meeting.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied ___
5. Case 04-ULP-12-0718 Service Equipment and  Maintenance

Employees, Local 1 v. City of Cleveland

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board approve and adopt the settlement agreement,
construe the settlement agreement as a motion to withdraw the unfair labor practice charge,
grant the motion, and dismiss the unfair labor practice charge with prejudice, but retain
jurisdiction for purposes of enforcement. Board Member Verich seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
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6. Case 02-ULP-05-0341 SERB v. City of Circleville

On September 17, 2002, a complaint was issued in this case. On January 16, 2003, after
the Complainant and the City filed joint stipulations of fact and agreed to waive the
evidentiary hearing, and submit legal briefs, stipulations of fact, and stipulations of evidence
directly to the Board members, this matter was transferred from the Hearings Section to the
Board for a decision on the merits.

Board Member Verich moved that the Board (1) adopt the Joint Stipulations as Findings of
Fact; (2) conclude as a matter of law that the City of Circleville is a “public employer” within
the meaning of O.R.C. § 4117.01(B), that the Circleville Firefighters Local 1232, International
Association of Firefighters is an “employee organization” within the meaning of § 4117.01(D)
and that the City’s withholding payment on the selling back of sick leave while the parties
awaited a conciliator's award violated Ohio Revised Code §§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (A)(5); (3)
issue an order, with a Notice to Employees, to the City of Circleville, to cease and desist from
interfering with, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed
in Chapter 4117, or refusing to bargain collectively with the employees’ representative, and
from otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code §§4117.11(A)(1) and (A)(5); and from refusing
to bargain collectively with the exclusive representative of a bargaining unit by withholding
payment on the selling back of sick leave while the parties awaited a conciliator's award, and
from otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code §§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (A)(5); and (4) order the
City of Circleville to take the following action: to the extent that sick leave sellback has not
been paid in accordance with the Conciliator's award retroactive to September 22, 2001,
tender payment to those employees affected, together with interest at a rate per annum
determined by Ohio Revised Code § 5703.47; to the extent that sick leave sellback has been
paid in accordance with the Conciliator's award retroactive to September 22, 2001, pay
interest to affected employees for the period during which payment was deferred, at a rate
per annum determined by Ohio Revised Code § 5703.47; and post for sixty days in all of the
usual and normal locations where employees assigned to the City of Circleville Fire
Department worked at all relevant times herein, the Notice to Employees furnished by the
State Employment Relations Board and notify the State Employment Relations Board in
writing twenty calendar days from the date that this Order becomes final of the steps that
have been taken to comply with it. Opinion to follow. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
7. Case 04-ULP-11-0610 Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor

Council, Inc. v. Clinton County Sheriff

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board grant the Charging Party’s motion, and dismiss
the unfair labor practice charge with prejudice. Board Member Verich seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied ___
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UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE MATTERS AT ISSUE:

1. Case 05-ULP-01-0027 Crystal Davis v. Copley-Fairlawn Support
Staff Association, OEA/NEA

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(B)(1), (3), and (6) by refusing to move the Charging Party’s grievance to
arbitration.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charged Party
processed the Charging Party’s grievance and decided not to take it to arbitration based on
the merits. Insufficient evidence was provided to support the Ohio Revised Code
§§4117.11(B)(1) and (3) allegations. Additionally, knowledge of the alleged violation
occurred more than 90 days before the charge was filed with the Board. No mitigating
circumstances exist that warrant equitable tolling of the statute of limitations. Board Member
Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to
believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged Party and as
untimely filed. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the
vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
2. Case 05-ULP-03-0142 National Conference of Firemen and Oilers,

Local 777 v. Cleveland City School District
Board of Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1), (5), (6), and (8) by failing to timely process multiple grievances, and by
refusing to respond to a request for information. Information gathered during the
investigation revealed the Charged Party did not process grievances in a timely manner,
which stalled the grievance process. The information requested is relevant to resolving the
grievances, and insufficient information was provided to support the Ohio Revised Code
§ 4117.11(A)(5) allegation. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board find probable
cause to believe an unfair labor practice has been committed, authorize the issuance of a
complaint, refer the matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Party violated Ohio
Revised Code §§ 4117.11(A)(1), (6), and (8), but not (5), by failing to timely process multiple
grievances, and for failing to provide the requested information, and direct the parties to ULP
mediation. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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3. Case 05-ULP-04-0219 Princeton  Association of  Classroom
Educators, OEA/NEA v. Princeton City
School District Board of Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by retaliating against individuals who had testified on behalf of, or
assisted, the Charging Party in an attempt to interfere with the Charging Party’s right to
utilize the grievance process. Information gathered during the investigation revealed Ms.
Shelly Martin was not selected for the coaching position for reasons other than her exercising
guaranteed rights. Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with
prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been
committed by the Charged Party. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
4. Case 05-ULP-04-0220 Princeton  Association of  Classroom

Educators, OEA/NEA v. Princeton City
School District Board of Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§ 4117.11(A)(1) by refusing to participate in the grievance process when issues were raised
regarding supplemental coaching contracts. Information gathered during the investigation
revealed the Charged Party did not interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in exercising
their guaranteed rights. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge
with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been
committed by the Charged Party. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
5. Case 05-ULP-04-0223 Gary Russell v. Ohio Council 8, American

Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees, Local 1632, AFL-CIO

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§ 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to timely process the Charging Party’s grievance to arbitration.
Information gathered during the investigation revealed the grievance is still active. Arbitration
was requested, and the parties are trying to resolve the issue. Insufficient information was
provided to show the Charged Party’s actions were arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith.
Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged
Party. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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6. Case 05-ULP-04-0179 Avon Teachers Association, OEA/NEA v.
Avon Lake School District Board of
Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by attempting to interfere with and coerce bargaining-unit members
from engaging in protected activity. Information gathered during the investigation revealed
Principal Julie McAulay is interfering with and coercing bargaining-unit members from
engaging in protected activity. Insufficient information was provided to support a
§ 4117.11(A)(3) violation occurred. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board find
probable cause to believe an unfair labor practice has been committed, authorize the
issuance of a complaint, refer the matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Party
violated Ohio Revised Code § 4117.11(A)(1), but not (3), by attempting to interfere with and
coerce bargaining-unit members from engaging in protected activity, and direct the parties to
ULP mediation. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the
vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
7. Case 05-ULP-04-0193 Medina City Teachers Association,

OEA/NEA v. Medina City School District
Board of Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1), (3), and (5) by refusing to bargain in good faith. Information gathered
during the investigation revealed the matter is strictly contractual. Board Member Verich
moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe
that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged Party. Vice Chairman
Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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8. Case 05-ULP-02-0092 Larry T. Fisher, et al. v. Ohio Association of
Public School Employees, AFSCME Local 4,
AFL-CIO and Lynda Bolin

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code §§ 4117.11(B)(3) and (6) by failing to have Field Representative Lynda Bolin attend
and represent the bargaining-unit members at a February 8, 2005 meeting. Information
gathered during the investigation revealed Ms. Bolin was unable to attend the February 8,
2005 meeting, but offered alternate dates. Insufficient information was provided to support
the statute was violated. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge
with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been
committed by the Charged Parties. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
9. Case 05-ERC-05-0006 Erie County Board of Mental Retardation

and Developmental Disabilities v. Erie
County Board of Mental Retardation and
Developmental Disabilities Employees
Association, OEA/NEA

The noncompliance complaint alleged the Union has violated Ohio Revised Code
§§ 4117.19(A), (B), (C), and (D) by failing to file an annual report or comply with the statute
since 1991, and by failing to file amendments to its bylaws and constitution. Information
gathered during the investigation revealed the Union is in compliance through the filings of
the Union’s Ohio Education Association affiliate. Board Member Verich moved that the
Board dismiss the complaint with prejudice because the Union is in compliance with the
statute. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
10. Case 05-ULP-05-0245 Youngstown Police Association v. City of

Youngstown

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§§ 4117.11(A)(1), (5), (7), and (8) by failing to bargain in good faith by ordering patrol officers
to work outside the bargaining unit. Information gathered during the investigation revealed
the matter is strictly contractual and should be addressed through the grievance-arbitration
procedure. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice
for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the
Charged Party. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the
vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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11. Case 05-ULP-05-0250 United Electrical, Radio and Machine
Workers of America, Local 741 v. Highland
Local School District Board of Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by failing to negotiate in good faith when it cancelled negotiations
prior to SERB acting on a stay of negotiations. Information gathered during the investigation
revealed the Charged Party unilaterally cancelled a negotiations session when it had a duty
to bargain. Board Member Verich moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an
unfair labor practice has been committed, authorize the issuance of a complaint, refer the
matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code
§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by failing to bargain in good faith, by canceling negotiations prior to
SERB acting on a stay of negotiations, and direct the parties to ULP mediation. Vice
Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
12. Case 05-ULP-04-0225 New Lebanon Local School District Board of

Education v. Ohio Association of Public
School Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-
ClO and Its Local 650

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code § 4117.11(B)(1) by going on a school bus and destroying the personal property of a
nonmember. Information gathered during the investigation revealed the main suspect for the
criminal damage of the property is not a union officer or representative of the Charged
Parties. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for
lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the
Charged Parties. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for
the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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13. Case 05-ULP-01-0068 Johnnye Warnsley v. Toledo Federation of
Teachers, Local 250

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§§ 4117.11(B)(1) and (6) by retaliating against the Charging Party for filing a previous unfair
labor practice charge. Information gathered during the investigation revealed insufficient
information was provided to show the Charged Party violated the statute. Board Member
Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to
believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged Party. Vice
Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
14. Case 05-ULP-05-0290 Beth Gray v. Union-Scioto Local School
District Board of Education and Dwight
Garrett

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code §§ 4117.11(A)(1), (3), (7), and (8) by reassigning the Charging Party to a different job
and work area. Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charging Party
was not engaged in any protected activity. The reassignment was a result of discipline, but
the reassignment never took effect. Insufficient information was provided to support the
allegations. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice
for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the
Charged Parties. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for
the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
15. Case 05-ULP-05-0291 Beth Gray v. Union Support Association,
OEA/NEA, Cheri McWhorter, and Debbie
Brust

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code § 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to fairly represent the Charging Party. Information gathered
during the investigation revealed the Charged Parties have represented the Charging Party
through the disciplinary and grievance procedure. Insufficient information was provided to
support the Charged Parties’ actions were arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. Board
Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable
cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged Parties.
Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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16. Case 05-ULP-07-0411 Professionals Guild of Ohio v. State of Ohio,
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction
— Management and Training Corporation,
Lake Erie Correctional Institution

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code §§4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by terminating Lyle Airwick in retaliation for the exercise of
his guaranteed rights to form an employee organization at the Lake Erie Correctional
Institution. On July 21, 2005, the Management and Training Corporation (MTC) requested
SERB stay the investigation pending the outcome of representation case 04-REP-11-0212.
On August 2, 2005, the State of Ohio, Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC)
filed a motion to stay the investigation. On May 5, 2005, the Board granted the stay of the
investigation in the unfair labor practice charge in Case No. 05-ULP-03-0130 involving these
same parties. The Charging Party has not objected to the motion to stay the investigation in
this case. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board grant the Charged Parties’ Motion to
Stay Investigation pending a decision in representation Case 04-REP-11-0212. Board
Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
17. Case 05-ULP-06-0307 Ohio  Association of Public  School

Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO and
Its Local 383 v. Jefferson County Board of
Mental Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities

It was recommended that the Board defer this matter for further discussion of this matter until
a later portion of the Board meeting.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied
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18. Case 05-ULP-02-0090 Larry D. Watkins v. Ohio Council 8,
American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Local 7, AFL-CIO

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
§§ 4117.11(A) and (B)(6) by failing to process the Charging Party’s grievance, and by failing
to fairly represent him. The Charged Party filed a motion to dismiss. Information gathered
during the investigation revealed the charge is a duplicate filing of Case 03-ULP-11-0595 and
is untimely filed. Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with
prejudice as being a duplicate filing, as untimely filed, and deny the Charged Party’s motion
as moot. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
19. Case 05-ULP-05-0298 Columbus State Education Association v.

Columbus State Community College

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by failing to bargain in good faith by dealing directly with
bargaining-unit employees over health issues. Information gathered during the investigation
revealed the Charged Party did direct bargaining-unit members to attend a health care
meeting, and did unilaterally impose health care benefits without bargaining. Vice Chairman
Gillmor moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an unfair labor practice has
been committed, authorize the issuance of a complaint, refer the matter to hearing to
determine if the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code §§4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by
failing to bargain in good faith by dealing directly with bargaining-unit employees over health
care issues, and direct the parties to ULP mediation. Board Member Verich seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
20. Case 05-ULP-06-0327 Youngstown State University Association of

Classified Employees, OEA/NEA .
Youngstown State University

21. Case 05-ULP-06-0345 Youngstown State University Chapter of the
Ohio Education Association v. Youngstown
State University

It was recommended that the Board defer these matters for further discussion of the matters
until a later portion of the Board meeting.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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22. Case 05-ULP-05-0264 International Brotherhood of Teamsters,
Local Union No. 377 v. Austintown
Township Trustees, Mahoning County

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by unilaterally changing the criteria used in the selection process
for a vacant full-time fire-fighter position. Information gathered during the investigation
revealed the matter is strictly contractual. Board Member Verich moved that the Board
dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor
practice has been committed by the Charged Party. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
23. Case 05-ULP-02-0096 Springfield Part-Time Fire Fighters

Organization v. Springfield Township,
Summit County

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1), (2), and (3) by threatening to, then reducing, the part-time employees’
work hours by eliminating a shift position in retaliation for their attempt to unionize.
Information gathered during the investigation revealed the staffing reduction has occurred as
a result of the attempt to unionize. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board find
probable cause to believe an unfair labor practice has been committed, coordinate with Case
04-REP-11-0214, authorize the issuance of a complaint, refer the matter to hearing to
determine if the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code §§ 4117.11(A)(1), (2), and (3) by
threatening to, then reducing the part-time employees’ work hours by eliminating a shift
position in retaliation for their attempt to unionize, and direct the parties to ULP mediation.
Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
24. Case 05-ULP-04-0180 Sergeant Paul D. Theodor v. Franklin

County Sheriff's Department

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by denying the Charging Party’s request for outside work in
retaliation for his exercise of guaranteed rights. The Charged Party filed a motion for
continuance to file its response. Information gathered during the investigation revealed the
denial was for reasons other than Charging Party’s exercise of guaranteed rights. Board
Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable
cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the Charged Party, and
deny the Charged Party’s motion as moot. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied __
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25. Case 05-ULP-04-0224 Yolanda Russell v. State of Ohio,
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction,
Ohio Reformatory for Women and Patricia
Andrews

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties have violated Ohio Revised
Code § 4117.11(A)(4) by discriminating against the Charging Party because of her race and
gender. Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charging Party has not
filed a previous unfair labor practice, nor has she testified in front of the State Employment
Relations Board. The Charging Party has not been involved in any protected activities with
the Charged Parties’ knowledge. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the
charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has
been committed by the Charged Parties. Board Member Verich seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
26. Case 05-ULP-07-0384 Ohio  Association of Public  School

Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO .
New Lebanon Local School District Board of
Education

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised Code
8§ 4117.11(A)(1), (3), and (5) by asking bargaining-unit employees if they supported a
pending strike, whether they intended to participate, and what their plans were for the strike.
Information gathered during the investigation revealed no threats were made. Polling the
employees was based upon a business concern, and not by trying to bargain with the
employees. No harm was demonstrated. Board Member Verich moved that the Board
dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor
practice has been committed by the Charged Party. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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27. Case 05-ULP-02-0087 Annette Stewart v. City of Maple Heights

28. Case 05-ULP-02-0088 Annette Stewart v. Maple Heights Transit
Employees Association

On June 9, 2005, the Board dismissed the unfair labor practice charges for lack of probable
cause and as untimely filed. On July 29, 2005, the Charging Party filed a timely letter
requesting reconsideration. The Charging Party failed to provide any new information
meriting reconsideration. Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the
Charging Party’s letter as a Motion for Reconsideration and deny the motion with prejudice.
Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
29. Case 05-ULP-05-0302 Sonya McClary v. Richland County Job and

Family Services

30. Case 05-ULP-05-0303 Sonya McClary v. Ohio Council 8, American
Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees, Local 195, AFL-CIO

31. Case 05-ULP-05-0284 Veronica Bryant v. Ohio Council 8, American
Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees, Local 3360

32. Case 05-ULP-02-0079 Ray E. Rasp v. Ohio Association of Public
School Employees, AFSCME Local 4

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charges with prejudice because the
Charging Parties have failed to pursue the matters. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the
motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
33. Case 05-ULP-06-0357 Teresa J. Fitts-Ardley v. State of Ohio,

Department of Youth Services

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the letter as a motion to withdraw, and
grant the motion with prejudice. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied __
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34. Case 05-ULP-06-0358 Lorain Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local
267, AFL-CIO v. City of Lorain

Board Member Verich moved that the Board construe the letter as a motion to withdraw, and
grant the motion without prejudice. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
35. Case 05-ULP-06-0318 Carolyn Haywood v. Ohio Civil Service

Employees Association, AFSCME Local 11
and President Don Moxley

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the letter as a motion to withdraw, and
grant the motion with prejudice. Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman
Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __

TABLED MATTERS:

1. Petition for Administrative Hearing
Municipal Construction Equipment Operators’ Labor Council, Petitioner
(Docketed with 2002-REP-06-0116)

2. Case 05-ULP-05-0242 Huron Education Association, OEA/NEA v.
Huron City School District Board of
Education

Board Member Verich moved that the Board lift these cases from the table. Vice Chairman
Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board go into executive session to discuss imminent
Court action with an attorney from the Ohio Attorney General’'s Office pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code § 121.22(G)(3) in the matters lifted as well as the following cases listed below.
Board Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the roll-call vote.

ROLL CALL: Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied __
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Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board exit from executive session. Board Member
Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the roll-call vote.

ROLL CALL: Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied __

Board Member Verich moved that the Board table the following cases:

1. Case 05-ULP-05-0242 Huron Education Association, OEA/NEA v.
Huron City School District Board of
Education

2. Case 05-ULP-01-0004 Ohio  Association of Public  School

Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO and
Its Local 383 v. Jefferson County Board of
Mental Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities

3. Case 05-ULP-06-0307 Ohio  Association of Public  School
Employees, AFSCMEA Local 4, AFL-CIO
and lts Local 383 v. Jefferson County Board
of Mental Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities

4. Case 05-ULP-06-0327 Youngstown State University Association of
Classified Employees, OEA/NEA .
Youngstown State University

5. Case 05-ULP-06-0345 Youngstown State University Chapter of the
Ohio Education Association v. Youngstown
State University

Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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Petition for Administrative Hearing
Municipal Construction Equipment Operators’ Labor Council, Petitioner
(Docketed with 2002-REP-06-0116)

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board deny the Joint Motion to Strike, grant the
Petition, and set for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge the following issues raised
in the Petition for Administrative Hearing: 1) Whether before April 1, 1984, Local 18 ever was
the deemed certified representative of those persons employed by the City as construction
equipment operators, who are now represented by Petitioner as their exclusive bargaining
agent; 2) If Questions 1 is answered affirmatively, how long may a deemed certified
representative retain that status if Local 18 never complied with the reporting requirements of
Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.19? 3) Was Local 18 the “exclusive representative” of
those persons employed by the City as construction equipment operators anytime during the
period of 1994 through 1998? 4) Did Local 18 negotiate with the City a decrease in
compensation of those persons employed by the City as construction equipment operators
without their knowledge or consent? 5) Did Local 18 falsely inform the City that those
persons employed by the City as construction equipment operators had agreed to a
decrease in compensation? 6) Were the wages of the construction equipment operators who
were appellees in the Consolo case the result of collective bargaining between Local 18 and
the City? and 7) Did the City and Local 18 negotiate and implement a benefits package that
provided the construction equipment operators described above in Paragraph (6) with equal
or better benefits than are provided by the City Charter? Board Member Verich seconded
the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

Mediation Administrator Applicants

Executive Director Pat Snyder stated that the agency has received 21 applications for the
Mediation Administrator's position. She has given the Board members copies of the
applications, is setting up the process for interviews, and has asked them for their input on
who they would like to interview.

Executive Director Snyder received a memorandum from Acting Administrator Dale Zimmer
of the Bureau of Mediation, requesting Mediator Tom Worley continue to serve in a full-time
status from September 4, 2005 to October 15, 2005. Board Member Verich moved that the
Board approve the request that Mediator Tom Worley continue to serve in a full-time status
from September 4, 2005 to October 15, 2005. Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.
Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __
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Fact Finding Conference Update

The Fact Finding Conference is to be held October 7, 2005, at the Midwest Hotel and
Conference Center, here in Columbus, Ohio. There are approximately 101 people already
registered. SERB has been told that there is room for a total of 200 registrants to attend this
conference, and we won’t have to turn away anyone as we’ve had to do in the past.

2006 Calendars

Executive Director Snyder passed out to the Board members a 2006 calendar for their
review. The Board members have been asked to give their input on future dates for Board
meetings to take place in 2006.

Strike Update

Executive Director Snyder updated the Board on several mediations in which strike notices
had been filed: 1)Youngstown State University - is on strike, and working with FMCS
mediators; 2) Erie County Department of Job and Family Services’ reached a tentative
agreement with the assistance of SERB mediators and did not strike; and 3) Crestline
Exempted Village School District Board of Education reached a tentative agreement with
FMCS assistance. Executive Directive Snyder thanked Mediators Ed Turner and Tom
Worley for their hard work mediating COTA negotiations and Tom Worley for his efforts with
Columbus State University negotiations. Vice Chairman Gillmor mentioned she had talked to
some State officials, and they were very glad the Ohio Turnpike Commission did not go on
strike, and she offered her thanks to the mediators for their hard work in trying to settle the
issues with the parties.

Comp Time — DAS Directive

Executive Director Snyder advised the Board that she had asked Fiscal Officer Sandra
Stiffler to review the agency’s compensatory time policies and practices in view of a recently
published management letter SPBR had received from the Auditor of State’s office.
Executive Director Snyder distributed a draft memo to the OAG Employment Law Section
seeking advice on issues raised by that review and requested that the Board members
review it and apprise her of any additional issues they might like to raise.

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board go into executive session to discuss
employment of public employees pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 121.22(G)(1). Board
Member Verich seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the roll-call vote.

ROLL CALL: Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __

Board Member Verich moved that the Board exit from executive session. Vice Chairman
Gillmor seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X Denied __
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VIll.  ADJOURNMENT

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board adjourn the meeting. Board Member Verich
seconded the motion. Chairman Drake called for the vote.

Vote: DRAKE Aye GILLMOR Aye VERICH Aye
Affirmed _X_ Denied __

/s/ Carol Nolan Drake
Carol Nolan Drake, Chairman




